CHAPTER 25.

Published March 26.

An Act to change the name of William Ramminger to William Reichel.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The name of William Ramminger, a resident Name changed of the city of Sheboygan, in the county of Sheboygan, commonly known by the name of William Reichel, is hereby changed to William Reichel, by which name he shall be hereafter known in law, for all purposes whatso-

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 20, 1856.

CHAPTER 26.

Published in Extra, April 16.

An Act to regulate the crossing of railroad tracks by railroad trains.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. That all railroad trains drawn or propelled by Crossing railone or more locomotives, shall stop and come to a dead road track. halt before arriving at, or crossing the track of another railroad, and the one arriving near said crossing first (if two trains are present at the same time) shall cross and move on first.

SEC. 2. If any railroad company, or their agents, servants Punishment or employees, shall violate the provisions of this act, such for violation company shall for each and every violation thereof forfeit of act. and pay the sum of five hundred dollars, such penalty to be collected as other fines and penalties are collected, and to be paid over, one half to the person in whose name the